- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER	VICE CO	OMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of its Agreement for Electric Service with Nephi City, Utah	) ) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 14-035-51  NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD

ISSUED: April 24, 2014

# NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD

Rocky Mountain Power, dba PacifiCorp ("PacifiCorp"), filed a request on April 22, 2014, for approval of an agreement with Nephi City, Utah ("City"), whereby PacifiCorp agrees to allow the City to provide electric service to certain customers located outside the City's municipal boundaries and within PacifiCorp's certificated service territory ("Agreement"). Any interested party may submit comments on PacifiCorp's request on or before **Thursday**, **May 22**, **2014**, and reply comments may be submitted on or before **Thursday**, **June 5**, **2014**.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 24th day of April, 2014.

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

#### DOCKET NO. 14-035-51

- 2 -

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

## By U.S. Mail:

Electric & Gas Superintendent Nephi City 21 East 100 North Nephi City, UT 84648

## By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (<a href="mailto:bob.lively@pacificorp.com">bob.lively@pacificorp.com</a>)
Megan McKay (<a href="mailto:megan.mckay@pacificorp.com">megan.mckay@pacificorp.com</a>)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>)
Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>)
Brent Coleman (<u>brentcoleman@utah.gov</u>)
Utah Assistant Attorneys General

#### By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	